time were part of the Aftermarket segment and of the
Group. Consolidated sales in the fiscal year 2019/2020
thus contain components of the thermal manage-
ment business. These components ceased to be in-
cluded following disposal of the business.

In order to ensure consistent comparability with the
current reporting period, Group sales in the same
period of the previous year are restated for the share
of sales from the thermal management business in
the following table.

As a result of this decision, the thermal management
business also ceased to be part of the Aftermarket
segment in its entirety as of that date. Consequently,
no related expense or income items have been in-
cluded in the fiscal year 2020/2021. To ensure the

ability to draw consistent comparisons, the sales and
expenses for the prior year have been adjusted in the
Aftermarket segment figures and integrated into the
Group reconciliation for sales and EBIT. This has not
had any impact on the Group figures.

In accordance with the new structure, the reporting for the Aftermarket segment
was adjusted and is as follows for fiscal year 2019/2020:

€ thousand
2019/2020

as reported
Thermal manage-

ment business
2019/2020

adjusted

Sales with third-party entities 556,956 -90,180 466,776

Intersegment sales 3,519 0 3,519

Segment sales 560,475 -90,180 470,294

Cost of sales -345,882 73,707 -272,176

Gross profit 214,593 -16,474 198,119

Research and development expenses -17,321 0 -17,321

Distribution expenses -135,999 10,641 -125,359

Administrative expenses -20,881 0 -20,881

Other income 17,867 0 17,867

Other expenses -7,633 0 -7,633

Earnings from investments accounted for using the equity method 404 0 404

Other income from investments 329 0 329

Earnings before interest and taxes (EBIT) 51,357 -5,833 45,524

Additions to property, plant and equipment and
intangible assets 14,289 0 14,289

Sales by region (based on the headquarters of HELLA's customers):
€ thousand 2019/2020

as reported restatements
2019/2020

restated

Germany 1,870,174 -20,431 1,849,744

Europe excluding Germany 1,681,163 -45,131 1,636,032

North, Central and South America 1,253,096 -9,165 1,243,931

Asia / Pacific / RoW 1,024,983 -15,454 1,009,529

Consolidated sales 5,829,416 -90,180 5,739,236

143Notes to the consolidated income statement

MAESA, a HELLA company in Spain, was integrated
into the Automotive segment as of the beginning of
the current reporting period. Prior to that point, the
production company (whose products include rear
combination lamps and fog lamps for European orig-
inal equipment manufacturers for both current and
post series) had been part of the Special Applications
segment. MAESA has been a fully owned subsidiary
of HELLA since 1967. In the fiscal year 2019/2020,
the production business employed an average of 280

individuals and generated sales of € 31 million. Its
reclassification under a different segment is part of a
strategic realignment.

In order to ensure a transparent and comparable pre-
sentation over time, the prior-year figures for the
Special Applications and Automotive segments have
been adjusted accordingly. This has not had any im-
pact on the Group figures.

In accordance with the new structure, the reporting for the Automotive segment
was adjusted and is as follows for fiscal year 2019/2020:
€ thousand 2019/2020

as reported MAESA integration
2019/2020

adjusted

Sales with third-party entities 4,894,430 24,766 4,919,196

Intersegment sales 49,251 0 49,251

Segment sales 4,943,681 24,766 4,968,447

Cost of sales -3,908,390 -23,725 -3,932,115

Gross profit 1,035,291 1,041 1,036,333

Research and development expenses -584,349 -974 -585,323

Distribution expenses -158,386 -873 -159,259

Administrative expenses -179,910 -4,344 -184,253

Other income 52,050 362 52,412

Other expenses -12,607 0 -12,607

Earnings from investments accounted for using the equity method 13,943 0 13,943

Other income from investments -1,663 0 -1,663

Earnings before interest and taxes (EBIT) 164,370 -4,788 159,583

Additions to property, plant and equipment and
intangible assets 419,915 1,852 421,767

Annual report 2020/2021 Consolidated notes144

The departure of the thermal management business
from the Aftermarket segment has led to a new pre-
sentation of the reconciliation of sales and earnings
for the fiscal year 2019/2020.

Based on the adjusted segment information of the previous year, the restatement
of sales is as follows:
€ thousand 2019/2020

as reported Adjustments
2019/2020

adjusted

Total sales of the reporting segments 5,846,765 -90,180 5,756,585

Sales in other divisions 83,625 0 83,625

Sales in thermal management business 0 90,180 90,180

Elimination of intersegment sales -100,974 0 -100,974

Consolidated sales 5,829,416 0 5,829,416

In accordance with the new structure, the reporting for the Special Applications
segment was adjusted and is as follows for fiscal year 2019/2020:

€ thousand 2019/2020
as reported MAESA exclusion

2019/2020
adjusted

Sales with third-party entities 334,824 -24,766 310,059

Intersegment sales 7,785 0 7,785

Segment sales 342,609 -24,766 317,843

Cost of sales -215,417 23,725 -191,692

Gross profit 127,193 -1,041 126,151

Research and development expenses -19,267 974 -18,293

Distribution expenses -57,328 873 -56,455

Administrative expenses -26,924 4,344 -22,580

Other income 8,259 -362 7,897

Other expenses -4,463 0 -4,463

Earnings from investments accounted for using the equity method 0 0 0

Other income from investments 0 0 0

Earnings before interest and taxes (EBIT) 27,468 4,788 32,256

Additions to property, plant and equipment and
intangible assets 18,889 -1,852 17,038

145Notes to the consolidated income statement

Adjustment of prior-year cash flow statement
The presentation of interest received has been ad-
justed for the reporting period. Previously, this com-
ponent had been disclosed within net cash flow from
financing activities. Interest received now being dis-
closed within investing activities creates a connection
to securities and their cash flows which, from the
Company’s perspective, constitutes a more appropri-
ate allocation, thus providing more relevant and

more reliable information on the Company’s cash
flows.

The change in cash and cash equivalents remains
completely unaffected by this adjustment, however.
This does not result in any changes to other reporting
elements. The quantitative effects on the reporting
for the previous period are presented in the following
table.

The segment results are restated after the adjustments of the segment information
to the consolidated net profit as follows:
€ thousand 2019/2020

as reported Adjustments
2019/2020

adjusted

EBIT of the reporting segments 243,196 -5,833 237,363

EBIT of other divisions -10,512 0 -10,512

EBIT of thermal management business 0 5,833 5,833

EBIT adjustments -575,691 0 -575,691

Consolidated EBIT -343,007 0 -343,007

Net financial result -39,026 0 -39,026

Consolidated EBT -382,033 0 -382,033

Annual report 2020/2021 Consolidated notes146

€ thousand
2019/2020

as reported Adjustments
2019/2020

adjusted

Earnings before income taxes (EBT) -382,033 0 -382,033

Depreciation and amortisation 918,580 0 918,580

Change in provisions 4,715 0 4,715

Other non-cash income / expenses and cash flows not attributable
to operating activities 9,834 0 9,834

Profits / losses from the sale of property, plant and
equipment and intangible assets 765 0 765

Net financial result 39,026 0 39,026

Change in trade receivables and other assets not attributable to investing
or financing activities 405,287 0 405,287

Change in inventories -99,219 0 -99,219

Change in trade payables and other liabilities not attributable to investing or financing
activities -219,884 0 -219,884

Tax refunds received 3,491 0 3,491

Taxes paid -91,492 0 -91,492

Dividends received 46,735 0 46,735

Net cash flow from operating activities 635,804 0 635,804

Cash receipts from the sale of property, plant and equipment 27,177 0 27,177

Cash receipts from the sale of intangible assets 14,940 0 14,940

Payments for the purchase of property, plant and equipment -406,991 0 -406,991

Payments for the purchase of intangible assets -66,009 0 -66,009

Cash receipts from the loss of control of subsidiaries or other business units, less
transferred cash 7,294 0 7,294

Repayments from loans granted to investments 3,126 0 3,126

Payments for loans granted to investments -33 0 -33

Payments for capital contributions to associated companies, joint ventures and uncon-
solidated companies -9,041 0 -9,041

Cash proceeds from the sale of investments in associates and joint ventures 41,031 0 41,031

Payments for the acquisition of subsidiaries less cash and cash equivalents received -548 0 -548

Net payments for the purchase and sale of securities 99,959 0 99,959

Interest received 0 10,411 10,411

Net cash flow from investing activities -289,096 10,411 -278,685

Payments received from the issuance of a bond 498,515 0 498,515

Repayment of a bond -500,000 0 -500,000

Payments for the repayment of financial liabilities -61,882 0 -61,882

Cash receipts from changes in financial liabilities 449,992 0 449,992

Interest received 10,411 -10,411 0

Interest paid -37,876 0 -37,876

Dividends paid -372,453 0 -372,453

Net cash flow from financing activities -13,293 -10,411 -23,704

Net change in cash and cash equivalents 333,415 0 333,415

Cash and cash equivalents as at 1 June 876,763 0 876,763

Effect of exchange rate changes on cash and cash equivalents -7,384 0 -7,384

Cash and cash equivalents as at 31 May 1,202,794 0 1,202,794

147Notes to the consolidated income statement

09 Sales
Sales in fiscal year 2020 / 2021 amounted to
€ 6,379,734 thousand (prior year: € 5,829,416 thou-
sand). Sales are attributable entirely to the sale of
goods and performance of services.

10 Cost of sales
In the fiscal year, € 4,846,776 thousand (prior year:
€ 4,490,912 thousand) was recognised as expense
under cost of sales.

Apart from directly attributable material and produc-
tion costs, the cost of sales also comprises currency
gains and losses (largely from the purchase of mate-
rials) and gains and losses from the disposal of fixed

assets. Currency gains in the reporting period
amounted to € 38,552 thousand (prior year:
€ 51,168 thousand), with currency losses at
€ 46,636 thousand (prior year: € 50,583 thousand).
Gains from the disposal of fixed assets amounted to
€ 2,271 thousand (prior year: € 479 thousand) and
€ 4,088 thousand (prior year: € 4,612 thousand) re-
spectively.

They can be classified as follows:

€ thousand 2020/2021 2019/2020

Sales from the sale of goods 6,057,537 5,517,583

Sales from the rendering of services 322,197 311,833

Total sales 6,379,734 5,829,416

Sales by region (based on the headquarters of HELLA's customers):

€ thousand 2020/2021 2019/2020

Germany 2,013,181 1,870,174

Europe excluding Germany 1,867,164 1,681,163

North, Central and South America 1,345,025 1,253,096

Asia / Pacific / RoW 1,154,364 1,024,983

Consolidated sales 6,379,734 5,829,416

€ thousand
2019/2020

as reported Adjustments
2019/2020

adjusted

Earnings before income taxes (EBT) -382,033 0 -382,033

Depreciation and amortisation 918,580 0 918,580

Change in provisions 4,715 0 4,715

Other non-cash income / expenses and cash flows not attributable
to operating activities 9,834 0 9,834

Profits / losses from the sale of property, plant and
equipment and intangible assets 765 0 765

Net financial result 39,026 0 39,026

Change in trade receivables and other assets not attributable to investing
or financing activities 405,287 0 405,287

Change in inventories -99,219 0 -99,219

Change in trade payables and other liabilities not attributable to investing or financing
activities -219,884 0 -219,884

Tax refunds received 3,491 0 3,491

Taxes paid -91,492 0 -91,492

Dividends received 46,735 0 46,735

Net cash flow from operating activities 635,804 0 635,804

Cash receipts from the sale of property, plant and equipment 27,177 0 27,177

Cash receipts from the sale of intangible assets 14,940 0 14,940

Payments for the purchase of property, plant and equipment -406,991 0 -406,991

Payments for the purchase of intangible assets -66,009 0 -66,009

Cash receipts from the loss of control of subsidiaries or other business units, less
transferred cash 7,294 0 7,294

Repayments from loans granted to investments 3,126 0 3,126

Payments for loans granted to investments -33 0 -33

Payments for capital contributions to associated companies, joint ventures and uncon-
solidated companies -9,041 0 -9,041

Cash proceeds from the sale of investments in associates and joint ventures 41,031 0 41,031

Payments for the acquisition of subsidiaries less cash and cash equivalents received -548 0 -548

Net payments for the purchase and sale of securities 99,959 0 99,959

Interest received 0 10,411 10,411

Net cash flow from investing activities -289,096 10,411 -278,685

Payments received from the issuance of a bond 498,515 0 498,515

Repayment of a bond -500,000 0 -500,000

Payments for the repayment of financial liabilities -61,882 0 -61,882

Cash receipts from changes in financial liabilities 449,992 0 449,992

Interest received 10,411 -10,411 0

Interest paid -37,876 0 -37,876

Dividends paid -372,453 0 -372,453

Net cash flow from financing activities -13,293 -10,411 -23,704

Net change in cash and cash equivalents 333,415 0 333,415

Cash and cash equivalents as at 1 June 876,763 0 876,763

Effect of exchange rate changes on cash and cash equivalents -7,384 0 -7,384

Cash and cash equivalents as at 31 May 1,202,794 0 1,202,794

Annual report 2020/2021 Consolidated notes148

11 Research and development
expenses
The research and development expenses serve to
generate future sales and mainly consist of person-
nel expenses and material expenses. The reported
expenses in the fiscal year were € 670,372 thousand
(prior year: € 622,696 thousand).

12 Distribution expenses
The distribution expenses include all downstream
production costs that can, however, be attributable
directly to the provision of goods or services to cus-
tomers. This covers storage, supplying customers
locally, and outbound freight. The classification as

[…]

Standards. Rather, it is reported by the HELLA Group
as additional information in its financial reporting
because it is also used for internal management and
because, from the Company’s perspective, it pre-
sents the results of operations in a more transparent
form and facilitates a comparison over time.

Costs of € 172,205 thousand (prior year: € 43,071
thousand) for structural measures have been adjust-
ed out of earnings before interest and taxes in the
reporting period. This amount includes, inter alia, the
portions relating to the strategy programme launched
in August 2020 which amount to €160,666 thousand
(see Chapter 22). Likewise, expenses have also been
adjusted for settling potential claims for damages in
the amount of € 17,642 thousand. Income from the
sale of the business with front camera software has
also been adjusted after deduction of the associated
costs in the amount of € 120,857 as well as income
from the sale of the joint venture company Mando
HELLA Electronics in the amount of € 12,203 thou-
sand.

The corresponding reconciliation statement for the fiscal years 2020/2021
and 2019/2020 is as follows:

€ thousand 2020/2021
as reported Adjustment

2020/2021
adjusted

Sales 6,379,734 0 6,379,734

Cost of sales -4,846,776 30,036 -4,816,741

Gross profit 1,532,958 30,036 1,562,994

Research and development expenses -670,372 67,097 -603,275

Distribution expenses -319,190 3,989 -315,201

Administrative expenses -225,238 17,326 -207,913

Impairment of non-current assets -30,268 30,268 0

Other income 183,688 -138,480 45,209

Other expenses -46,658 41,403 -5,256

Earnings from investments accounted for using
the equity method 29,730 5,148 34,878

Other income from investments -1,032 0 -1,032

Earnings before interest and taxes (EBIT) 453,618 56,787 510,405

Annual report 2020/2021 Consolidated notes154

Contributions from the thermal management activi-
ties in the prior-year period (€ 90,180 thousand sales
and costs in the amount of € 84,347 thousand) are
likewise presented in the consolidated income state-
ment for the prior-year period following the perfor-

mance of corresponding adjustments. Furthermore,
the impairments resulting from the market uncer-
tainties created by the Covid-19 situation for the pri-
or-year period amounting to € 532,620 thousand,
have not been adjusted in the adjusted result.

21 Segment reporting
External segment reporting is based on internal re-

[…]

gins expected over the long term in these segments,
the comparability of their products, services, cus-
tomer groups and sales organisations, and the way
in which technology is linked to production in these
cases.

The Aftermarket business segment produces and
sells automotive parts and accessories, primarily in
the areas of lighting, electrics and electronics, as well
as workshop solutions in the areas of diagnostics
and calibration. Furthermore, wholesalers and work-
shops receive support for their business via a state-
of-the-art and fast information and order system as
well as via comprehensive services, such as hotlines,
training, technical information, sales support and
efficient logistics. Strategic focal points of the seg-
ment include the stronger alignment of the Aftermar-
ket business with the Company's original equipment
expertise and the closer dovetailing of original equip-
ment expertise and workshop equipment expertise.

The Special Applications business segment compris-
es original equipment for special-purpose vehicles
such as buses, caravans, agricultural and construc-
tion machinery, municipal vehicles and trailers. Tech-

€ thousand 2019/2020
as reported Adjustment

2019/2020
adjusted

Sales 5,829,416 -90,180 5,739,236

Cost of sales -4,490,912 107,922 -4,382,989

Gross profit 1,338,505 17,742 1,356,247

Research and development expenses -622,696 2,446 -620,250

Distribution expenses -353,382 11,252 -342,130

Administrative expenses -219,764 4,684 -215,080

Impairment of non-current assets -532,620 532,620 0

Other income 52,391 0 52,391

Other expenses -17,855 1,114 -16,741

Earnings from investments accounted for using the equity
method 14,347 0 14,347

Other income from investments -1,933 0 -1,933

Earnings before interest and taxes (EBIT) -343,007 569,858 226,851

155Notes to the consolidated income statement

nological competence is closely linked to the Auto-
motive business, which means that the range of ap-
plications in LED and electronic products can be
expanded appropriately and synergies leveraged at
the same time.

All other Group segments are subordinate in terms
of their economic significance and are therefore not
segmented further. Their functions relate mainly to
Group financing.

The segments together generated sales of € 589,387
thousand (prior year: € 612,063 thousand) with a sin-

gle customer in the reporting year and therefore ac-

[…]

The shares in the Behr Hella Service joint venture
were sold in the last fiscal year, which consequently
means that in the current fiscal year there are no
operating cash flows from the thermal management
business contained in the cash flow statement. The
prior year was correspondingly adjusted for portfolio
effects to take account of operating components
amounting to € -5,833 thousand. In the current fiscal
year, the free cash flow from operating activities is
adjusted to take account of the dividend of
€ 4,955 thousand attributable to the period, which
was collected in the form of a subsequent purchase
price adjustment.

The shares in HSL Electronics Corporation, a joint
venture, were sold in the last fiscal year. The pri-
or-year free cash flow from operating activities was
adjusted for the tax payments made in connection
with the sale, amounting to € 2,295 thousand, and for
a dividend attributable to the period, amounting to
€ 3,895 thousand.

Other notes 187

The performance of the adjusted free cash flow (from operating activities) for the
fiscal years 2020/2021 and 2019/2020 is shown in the following tables:

€ thousand 2020/2021
as reported Adjustment 2020/2021

adjusted

Earnings before income taxes (EBT) 447,577 56,787 504,364

Depreciation and amortisation 440,485 -34,268 406,217

Change in provisions 99,035 -87,586 11,449

Other non-cash income and cash flows not attributable to
operating activities -185,366 126,489 -58,876

Losses/profits from the sale of property, plant and
equipment
and intangible assets 1,523 0 1,523

Net financial result 6,041 0 6,041

Change in trade receivables and other assets not
attributable to investing or financing activities -372,034 31,712 -340,322

Change in inventories -30,639 -116 -30,755

Change in trade payables and other liabilities not
attributable to investing or financing activities 383,936 3,055 386,990

Tax refunds received 24,753 0 24,753

Taxes paid -112,132 44,468 -67,664

Dividends received 650 4,955 5,605

Net cash flow from operating activities 703,828 145,496 849,324

Cash receipts from the sale of property, plant and
equipment 8,603 -1,599 7,004

Cash receipts from the sale of intangible assets 11,921 -595 11,326

Payments for the purchase of property, plant and equipment -498,524 0 -498,524

Payments for the purchase of intangible assets -152,095 0 -152,095

Free cash flow from operating activities 73,732 143,302 217,034

Annual report 2020/2021 Consolidated notes188

41 Information on related
party relationships
HELLA GmbH & Co. KGaA and its subsidiaries main-
tain business relationships with many companies
and individuals in the course of their normal opera-
tions. In addition to the business relationships with
fully consolidated companies, relationships exist
with joint ventures, associates and companies in
which an interest is held; these are classified as relat-
ed parties under IAS 24.

There are supply and service relationships between
companies within the scope of consolidation and re-

lated parties, particularly with associates, joint ven-
tures and non-consolidated affiliates. The outstand-
ing items from the purchase or sale of goods and
services between companies in the scope of consol-
idation and associates, joint ventures and non-con-
solidated affiliates are presented under the respective
items. For further information on goods and services,
see Chapters 25 and 34.

€ thousand 2019/2020
as reported Adjustment 2019/2020

adjusted

Earnings before income taxes (EBT) -382,033 569,858 187,825

Depreciation and amortisation 918,580 -484,403 434,176

Change in provisions 4,715 -19,057 -14,343
Other non-cash income and cash flows not attributable to
operating activities 9,834 -48,217 -38,382

Losses/profits from the sale of property, plant and
equipment
and intangible assets 765 0 765

Net financial result 39,026 0 39,026

Change in trade receivables and other assets not
attributable to investing or financing activities 405,287 0 405,287

Change in inventories -99,219 -573 -99,792

Change in trade payables and other liabilities not attributable
to investing or financing activities -219,884 -6,996 -226,881

Tax refunds received 3,491 0 3,491

Taxes paid -91,492 2,188 -89,304

Dividends received 46,735 3,895 50,630

Net cash flow from operating activities 635,804 16,695 652,499

Cash receipts from the sale of property, plant and
equipment 27,177 0 27,177

Cash receipts from the sale of intangible assets 14,940 0 14,940

Payments for the purchase of property, plant and equipment -406,991 0 -406,991

Payments for the purchase of intangible assets -66,009 0 -66,009

Free cash flow from operating activities 204,921 16,695 221,616

Other notes 189

The business relationships with related parties oper-
ate under normal market conditions. They do not
fundamentally differ from supply and service rela-
tionships with third parties. The HELLA Group con-
cluded no significant transactions with related party
individuals. Income generated with members of the
management in key positions or with companies
they control mainly concerns the shipments of goods,
while the expenses are related to shipments of
goods, rental expenses and other services.

For assuming personal liability in its role as General
Partner, HELLA Geschäftsführungsgesellschaft mbH